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CITY OF HOPEWELL 

Hopewell, Virginia 23860 

CITY COUNCIL 
Jasmine E. Gore, Mayor, Ward #4 

Patience Bennett, Vice Mayor, Ward #7 
Debbie Randolph, Councilor, Ward #1 
Arlene Holloway, Councilor, Ward #2 

John B. Partin, Jr., Councilor, Ward #3 
Janice Denton, Councilor, Ward #5 

Brenda S. Pelham, Councilor, Ward #6 
 

John M. Altman, Jr., City Manager 
Sandra. Robinson, City Attorney 

Camisha M. Brown, Assistant City Clerk 

AGENDA 

(804) 541-2408 

www.hopewellva.gov 

info@hopewellva.gov 

cmbrown@hopewellva.gov 

 May 07, 2020 ELECTRONIC MEETING Special Meeting: 6:30 PM 

 

OPEN SPECIAL MEETING 

6:30 p.m.        Call to order, roll call, and welcome to visitors 

 

SPECIAL MEETING 

 

SB-1 Proposed FY21 Budget Presentation 

 

1. Davenport 

2. Circuit Court Clerk 

3. Commonwealth Attorney 

4. Sheriff’s Office 

5. Recreation 

 

 

 

 

 

Adjournment 
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Tax-Supported Bonds Outstanding

Original Currently Interest Final
Date / Issue Par Amount Outstanding* Rate(s) Maturity

General Obligations Bonds
1 General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2015B 16,710,000 15,695,000 3.460% July 15, 2034
2 General Obligation Bonds, Series 2015A 2,500,000 1,748,778 2.275% July 15, 2030
3 General Obligation Refunding Bond, Series 2013A 2,265,000 2,265,000 2.100% July 15, 2028

4
Taxable General Obligation Refunding Bond, Series 
2013B 895,000 895,000 3.630% July 15, 2028

5 General Obligation Bond, Series 2013C 7,700,000 7,320,000 3.040% July 15, 2038

6
General Obligation Public Improvement and Refunding 
Bonds, Series 2011 5,080,000 2,875,000 2.00% - 5.00% May 1, 2036

7 Series 2011 QSCB 5,000,000 2,900,000 0.000% June 1, 2027
8 Series 2010 QSCB 7,635,000 3,820,000 0.000% June 1, 2027

9
General Obligation Public Improvement Bonds, Series 
2009A 10,000,000 1,865,000 3.00% - 5.875% July 15, 2023

10 Series 2009 QZAB 2,800,000 933,333 1.830% December 15, 2024

11
General Obligation Public Improvement Refunding 
Bonds, Series 2008A 13,730,000 2,035,000 3.00% - 5.00% July 15, 2023

12
Taxable General Obligation Public Improvement 
Refunding Bonds, Series 2008B 4,480,000 3,415,000 4.25% - 6.375% July 15, 2034

13 Series 2005D VPSA 858,896 304,902 4.60% - 5.10% July 15, 2025
14 Series 2001B VPSA 4,862,705 597,677 3.10% - 5.10% July 15, 2021
15
16 Literary Loans
17 2001 Patrick Copeland Elem 7,500,000 375,000 2.000% January 15, 2021

*As of June 30, 2020
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Purpose of Issuance

Some maturities in this series are currently outstanding
All maturities in this series have been refunded

2015B Bonds
Refunded 2008A 2009A

2015A Bonds

2013A Bonds
Refunded 2008A 2009A

2013B Bonds
Refunded 2008B

2013 Bonds

2011 Bonds

Refunded 2002A 1999

2011 QSCB

2010 QSCB

Capital improvements to Hopewell High School

Capital improvements to Hopewell High School

Acquisition and initial installation of a new public safety communication systems in an 
existing public safety building

Public safety building

Renovations to Hopewell High School

2009A Bonds

2009B Bonds
Refunded 1998 1999 2002A

2009 QZAB

2008A Bonds
Refunded 2004A

2008B Bonds
Refunded 2004B

2005D VPSA Bonds

2001B VPSA Bonds

2001 Literary Loan

Capital projects for school purposes

Capital projects for school purposes

Improvements to the City's school system, including energy efficiency renovations to 
Hopewell High School

Patrick Copeland Elementary

Construction of a new Human Services Building and improvements to the City's high 
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Purpose of Issuance

Some maturities in this series are currently outstanding
All maturities in this series have been refunded

2004B Bonds

2004A Bonds

2002A Bonds

1999 Bonds

1998 Bonds

1992 Bonds
Various public improvements

Finance the costs of environmental remediation and demolition of an industrial site

Various capital improvements for public safety as well as the acquisition of certain 
computer and related equipment

Refunded 1992 Bonds

Finance the acquisition, construction, reconstruction, renovation and equipping of 
various public improvements within and around the downtown area of the City, which 
may include without limitation, apartment building redevelopment, and the adaptive re-
use of the Mallonee Building.

Finance the acquisition, construction, reconstruction, renovation and equipping of 
various public improvements within and around the downtown area of the City, which 
may include without limitation, a new main library for the Appomattox Regional Library 
System, and streetscape improvements.
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Tax-Supported Debt Service

 Current Payout Ratio: 71.4%

Note: Existing Tax-Supported Debt Service does not include lease revenue credits of $200,000 per year related to two series paid from School Fund.

Fiscal Year  Principal  Interest 
 Total Debt 

Service 

47,044,690$  11,554,275$   58,598,965$  

06/30/21 3,602,510       1,435,564        5,038,073       
06/30/22 3,695,267       1,333,949        5,029,216       
06/30/23 3,478,443       1,232,578        4,711,022       
06/30/24 3,578,559       1,135,630        4,714,190       
06/30/25 3,668,765       1,040,445        4,709,210       
06/30/26 3,737,455       947,439           4,684,893       
06/30/27 3,672,169       853,986           4,526,154       
06/30/28 2,784,609       758,968           3,543,577       
06/30/29 2,878,809       660,748           3,539,557       
06/30/30 2,478,104       564,883           3,042,987       
06/30/31 2,360,000       471,566           2,831,566       
06/30/32 2,445,000       379,166           2,824,166       
06/30/33 2,120,000       290,473           2,410,473       
06/30/34 2,190,000       205,784           2,395,784       
06/30/35 2,270,000       118,067           2,388,067       
06/30/36 690,000          60,810              750,810          
06/30/37 455,000          35,492              490,492          
06/30/38 465,000          21,508              486,508          
06/30/39 475,000          7,220                482,220          
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Tax-Supported Debt Service

Note: Existing Tax-Supported Debt Service does not include lease revenue credits of $200,000 per year related to two series paid from School Fund.

FY Principal Interest Total FY Principal Interest Total FY Principal Interest Total

30,954,435$ 8,958,886$   39,913,321$ 16,090,255$ 2,595,389$ 18,685,644$ 47,044,690$ 11,554,275$ 58,598,965$ 

06/30/21 1,497,011      1,093,192      2,590,203      06/30/21 2,105,499      342,372       2,447,870      06/30/21 3,602,510      1,435,564      5,038,073      
06/30/22 1,799,476      1,029,149      2,828,625      06/30/22 1,895,792      304,800       2,200,592      06/30/22 3,695,267      1,333,949      5,029,216      
06/30/23 1,867,022      958,807         2,825,829      06/30/23 1,611,421      273,771       1,885,193      06/30/23 3,478,443      1,232,578      4,711,022      
06/30/24 1,946,028      886,089         2,832,117      06/30/24 1,632,531      249,541       1,882,073      06/30/24 3,578,559      1,135,630      4,714,190      
06/30/25 2,036,055      813,982         2,850,037      06/30/25 1,632,710      226,464       1,859,174      06/30/25 3,668,765      1,040,445      4,709,210      
06/30/26 2,270,992      741,083         3,012,075      06/30/26 1,466,463      206,356       1,672,819      06/30/26 3,737,455      947,439         4,684,893      
06/30/27 2,241,018      665,458         2,906,477      06/30/27 1,431,150      188,527       1,619,678      06/30/27 3,672,169      853,986         4,526,154      
06/30/28 2,307,260      589,112         2,896,372      06/30/28 477,349         169,856       647,205         06/30/28 2,784,609      758,968         3,543,577      
06/30/29 2,382,472      510,105         2,892,577      06/30/29 496,337         150,643       646,980         06/30/29 2,878,809      660,748         3,539,557      
06/30/30 1,962,778      434,264         2,397,042      06/30/30 515,326         130,620       645,945         06/30/30 2,478,104      564,883         3,042,987      
06/30/31 1,825,686      361,782         2,187,468      06/30/31 534,314         109,785       644,099         06/30/31 2,360,000      471,566         2,831,566      
06/30/32 1,894,450      291,066         2,185,516      06/30/32 550,550         88,100         638,650         06/30/32 2,445,000      379,166         2,824,166      
06/30/33 1,637,594      223,063         1,860,657      06/30/33 482,406         67,410         549,816         06/30/33 2,120,000      290,473         2,410,473      
06/30/34 1,694,729      157,975         1,852,704      06/30/34 495,271         47,809         543,080         06/30/34 2,190,000      205,784         2,395,784      
06/30/35 1,751,864      90,369            1,842,232      06/30/35 518,136         27,698         545,834         06/30/35 2,270,000      118,067         2,388,067      
06/30/36 445,000         49,172            494,172         06/30/36 245,000         11,638         256,638         06/30/36 690,000         60,810            750,810         
06/30/37 455,000         35,492            490,492         06/30/37 -                   -                -                   06/30/37 455,000         35,492            490,492         
06/30/38 465,000         21,508            486,508         06/30/38 -                   -                -                   06/30/38 465,000         21,508            486,508         
06/30/39 475,000         7,220              482,220         06/30/39 -                   -                -                   06/30/39 475,000         7,220              482,220         

Existing City G.O. Debt Service Existing Schools G.O. Debt Service Existing City & Schools G.O. Debt Service
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City’s Debt Capacity

FY 2020 Assessed Value $1,378,471,600 

City Policy Limit (5%) $68,923,580

Debt Outstanding as of June 30, 2020 $47,044,690

Debt Capacity as of June 30, 2020 $21,878,890

FY 2020 Assessed Value $1,378,471,600 

City Policy Limit (5%) $68,923,580

Debt Outstanding as of July 31, 2020 $44,626,559

Debt Capacity as of July 31, 2020 $24,297,021



Moody’s S&P Fitch

Year Rating Comment Rating Comment Rating Comment

1989 A1 Affirmed

1992 A1 Affirmed

1995 A Refined

1998 A2 Refined A Initial A+ Initial

1999 A2 Affirmed A Affirmed

2004 A2 Affirmed A Affirmed A+ Affirmed

2008 A2 Affirmed A+ Upgrade A+ Affirmed

2009 A2 Affirmed A+ Affirmed A+ Affirmed

2010 Aa3 Change of Scale A+ Affirmed A+ Affirmed

2011 Aa3 Affirmed A+ Affirmed AA- Upgrade

2013 AA- Affirmed

2014 AA Upgrade

2015 AA- Affirmed

2017 Withdrawn Withdrawn AA- Negative Watch

2018 Withdrawn Withdrawn Withdrawn Withdrawn

May 21, 2020 City of Hopewell, Virginia 7

General Obligation Credit Rating History
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Utility Bonds Outstanding

Original Currently Interest Final
Date / Issue Par Amount Outstanding* Rate(s) Maturity

1 Series 2015D VPFP-Regional Wastewater 5,445,000 3,415,000 0.957% - 3.374% October 1, 2044
2 Series 2014 VPFP-Regional Wastewater 5,675,000 5,080,000 2.125% - 4.125% October 1, 2041
3 Series 2012B VPFP-Regional Wastewater 2,790,000 630,000 2.125% - 2.375% October 1, 2021
4 Series 2011A City Sewer System 18,210,000 17,525,000 2.000% - 5.000% July 15, 2042
5 Series 2011B City Sewer System 3,385,000 1,120,000 1.250% - 3.750% July 15, 2022
6 Series 2010 City Sewer System 4,160,000 3,555,000 2.000% - 5.125% July 15, 2041

*As of June 30, 2020
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Utility Debt Service

FY Principal Interest Total FY Principal Interest Total

22,200,000$ 14,919,511$ 37,119,511$ 9,125,000$   3,302,035$ 12,427,035$ 

06/30/21 565,000         1,063,411      1,628,411      06/30/21 965,000         299,654       1,264,654      
06/30/22 585,000         1,043,528      1,628,528      06/30/22 995,000         275,158       1,270,158      
06/30/23 605,000         1,021,909      1,626,909      06/30/23 695,000         252,164       947,164         
06/30/24 630,000         998,131         1,628,131      06/30/24 715,000         231,271       946,271         
06/30/25 655,000         972,291         1,627,291      06/30/25 735,000         208,617       943,617         
06/30/26 685,000         942,519         1,627,519      06/30/26 765,000         183,662       948,662         
06/30/27 720,000         907,919         1,627,919      06/30/27 155,000         167,591       322,591         
06/30/28 755,000         871,044         1,626,044      06/30/28 160,000         161,713       321,713         
06/30/29 795,000         832,294         1,627,294      06/30/29 165,000         155,653       320,653         
06/30/30 830,000         791,669         1,621,669      06/30/30 175,000         149,328       324,328         
06/30/31 880,000         748,919         1,628,919      06/30/31 180,000         142,588       322,588         
06/30/32 920,000         703,919         1,623,919      06/30/32 185,000         135,516       320,516         
06/30/33 970,000         656,669         1,626,669      06/30/33 195,000         128,153       323,153         
06/30/34 1,020,000      606,919         1,626,919      06/30/34 200,000         120,500       320,500         
06/30/35 1,070,000      554,556         1,624,556      06/30/35 210,000         112,556       322,556         
06/30/36 1,125,000      499,450         1,624,450      06/30/36 220,000         103,950       323,950         
06/30/37 1,180,000      441,581         1,621,581      06/30/37 225,000         94,772         319,772         
06/30/38 1,245,000      380,700         1,625,700      06/30/38 235,000         85,284         320,284         
06/30/39 1,305,000      316,681         1,621,681      06/30/39 245,000         75,384         320,384         
06/30/40 1,375,000      249,397         1,624,397      06/30/40 255,000         65,072         320,072         
06/30/41 1,445,000      178,597         1,623,597      06/30/41 270,000         54,244         324,244         
06/30/42 1,515,000      104,284         1,619,284      06/30/42 280,000         42,900         322,900         
06/30/43 1,325,000      33,125            1,358,125      06/30/43 290,000         31,144         321,144         
06/30/44 -                   06/30/44 305,000         18,872         323,872         
06/30/45 -                   06/30/45 305,000         6,291            311,291         

Existing Sewer Debt Service Existing Regional Wastewater Debt Service
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Utility Credit Rating History

Moody’s S&P Fitch

Year Rating Comment Rating Comment Rating Comment

2009 MIG 1 Initial SP-1+ Initial F1+ Initial

2010 A1 Initial A+ Initial AA- Initial

2011 A1 Affirmed AA- Upgrade AA- Affirmed

2013 AA- Affirmed

2015 A2 Downgrade A+ Downgrade

2017 Withdrawn Withdrawn Withdrawn Withdrawn A+
Downgrade/

Negative Watch

2018 Withdrawn Withdrawn
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 3rd Debt Factors

─ Nature of Pledged Security, Debt Structure

─ Balance between Accelerated Debt Issuance and 
Under-Investment in Capital Facilities.

─ Debt Burden Measured Against:

• Tax Base

• Wealth and Income of the Community

• Total Budget

 4th Management Factors

─ Range and Growth of Services Provided in Relation 
to Capacity to Provide Services

─ Adherence to Long-Range Financial Planning and 
Policies

─ Financial Forecasting and Management

─ Consistent and Prudent Budgeting Practices

 1st Economic Base – Foundation of an Entity’s Fiscal 
Health

─ Incorporation of Local, Regional, and National 
Economic Factors

─ Demographic Characteristics including Population 
Trends, Employment, and Wealth Levels

─ Tax Base – Size, Structure, and Diversity

─ Industry Mix and Composition of Employment Base

─ Local and Regional Patterns of Growth

 2nd Financial Performance and Flexibility

─ Revenue and Expenditure Structure and Patterns

─ Annual Operating and Budgetary Performance

─ Financial Leverage and Fund Balance Position

─ Budgeting and Long-term Financial Planning

─ Pension Funding and Insurance Risk

What are the Key Drivers to a G.O. Credit Rating?

11



Rating Agency Methodology Updates | Moody’s

Moody’s Rating Methodology Moody’s Local Control
 On January 15, 2014, Moody’s updated its US Local 

Governments General Obligation Debt methodology 
and assumptions.

 Under the new methodology, an initial indicative rating 
is calculated from a weighted average of four key 
factors:

 Up to a one-notch adjustment can be made from the 
indicative rating based on other qualitative factors.

May 21, 2020

Category
Rating

Percentage

Short 
Term 

Control

Long Term 
Control

1. Economy / Tax Base 30% 

2. Finances 30%  

3. Management 20%  

4. Debt / Pensions 20%  

City of Hopewell, Virginia 12

1. Economy / Tax  Base 30%

Tax Base Size (Full Value) 10%
Full Value Per Capita 10%
Wealth (Median Family Income) 10%

2. F inances 30%

Fund Balance (% of Revenues) 10%
Fund Balance Trend (5-Year Change) 5%
Cash Balance (% of Revenues) 10%
Cash Balance Trend (5-Year Change 5%

3. Management 20%

Institutional Framework 10%
Operating History 10%

4. Debt / Pensions 20%

Debt to Full Value 5%
Debt to Revenue 5%
Moody's Adjusted Net Pension Liability (3-Year Average) to Full Value 5%
Moody's Adjusted Net Pension Liability (3-Year Average) to Revenue 5%

US Local Governments General Obligation Debt Methodology



Rating Agency Methodology Updates | S&P

S&P Rating Methodology S&P Local Control
 On September 12, 2013, Standard & Poor’s updated 

its US Local Governments General Obligation Ratings 
methodology and assumptions.

 Under the new methodology, an initial indicative rating 
is calculated from a weighted average of seven key 
factors:

 Up to a one-notch adjustment can be made from the 
indicative rating based on other qualitative factors.

May 21, 2020

Category
Rating

Percentage

Short 
Term 

Control

Long Term 
Control

1. Institutional
Framework

10% 

2. Economy 30% 

3. Management 20%  

4. Budget Flexibility 10%  

5. Budgetary
Performance

10%  

6. Liquidity 10%  

7. Debt and Contingent 
Liabilities

10%  

City of Hopewell, Virginia 13

1. Institutional Framework 10%
Legal and practical environment in which the local gov't operates

2. Economy 30%

Total Market Value Per Capita
Projected per capita effective buying income as a % of US projected 
effective buying income

3. Management 20%
Impact of management conditions on the likelihood of repayment

4. Budgetary F lex ibility 10%
Available Fund Balance as a % of Expenditures

5. Budgetary Performance 10%

Total Government Funds Net Result (%)
General Fund Net Revenue

6. Liquidity 10%

Total Gov't Available Cash as a % of Total Gov't Funds Debt Service
Total Gov't Cash as a % of Total Gov't Funds Expenditures

7. Debt and Contingent Liabilit ies 10%

Net Direct Debt as a % of Total Governmental Funds Revenue
Total Governmental Funds Debt Service as a % of Total Governmental 
Funds Expenditures

US Local Governments General Obligation Ratings Methodology



Richmond — Headquarters

One James Center
901 East Cary Street,
Suite 1100,
Richmond, Virginia 23219 

Telephone:
(804) 780-2000

Toll-Free:
(800) 846-6666

E-Mail:
info@investdavenport.com

May 21, 2020 City of Hopewell, Virginia 14

James E. Sanderson

Senior Vice President

Office: (804) 697-2912

jsanderson@investdavenport.com

Tyler M. Smith

Analyst

Office: (804) 697-2950

tsmith@investdavenport.com
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Municipal Advisor Disclaimer

The U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) has clarified that a broker, dealer or municipal securities dealer engaging in municipal advisory activities outside the scope of underwriting
a particular issuance of municipal securities should be subject to municipal advisor registration. Davenport & Company LLC (“Davenport”) has registered as a municipal advisor with the SEC. As a
registered municipal advisor Davenport may provide advice to a municipal entity or obligated person. An obligated person is an entity other than a municipal entity, such as a not for profit
corporation, that has commenced an application or negotiation with an entity to issue municipal securities on its behalf and for which it will provide support. If and when an issuer engages
Davenport to provide financial advisory or consultant services with respect to the issuance of municipal securities, Davenport is obligated to evidence such a financial advisory relationship with a
written agreement.

When acting as a registered municipal advisor Davenport is a fiduciary required by federal law to act in the best interest of a municipal entity without regard to its own financial or other interests.
Davenport is not a fiduciary when it acts as a registered investment advisor, when advising an obligated person, or when acting as an underwriter, though it is required to deal fairly with such
persons,

This material was prepared by public finance, or other non-research personnel of Davenport. This material was not produced by a research analyst, although it may refer to a Davenport research
analyst or research report. Unless otherwise indicated, these views (if any) are the author’s and may differ from those of the Davenport fixed income or research department or others in the firm.
Davenport may perform or seek to perform financial advisory services for the issuers of the securities and instruments mentioned herein.

This material has been prepared for information purposes only and is not a solicitation of any offer to buy or sell any security/instrument or to participate in any trading strategy. Any such offer
would be made only after a prospective participant had completed its own independent investigation of the securities, instruments or transactions and received all information it required to make its
own investment decision, including, where applicable, a review of any offering circular or memorandum describing such security or instrument. That information would contain material information
not contained herein and to which prospective participants are referred. This material is based on public information as of the specified date, and may be stale thereafter. We have no obligation to
tell you when information herein may change. We make no representation or warranty with respect to the completeness of this material. Davenport has no obligation to continue to publish
information on the securities/instruments mentioned herein. Recipients are required to comply with any legal or contractual restrictions on their purchase, holding, sale, exercise of rights or
performance of obligations under any securities/instruments transaction.

The securities/instruments discussed in this material may not be suitable for all investors or issuers. Recipients should seek independent financial advice prior to making any investment decision
based on this material. This material does not provide individually tailored investment advice or offer tax, regulatory, accounting or legal advice. Prior to entering into any proposed transaction,
recipients should determine, in consultation with their own investment, legal, tax, regulatory and accounting advisors, the economic risks and merits, as well as the legal, tax, regulatory and
accounting characteristics and consequences, of the transaction. You should consider this material as only a single factor in making an investment decision.

The value of and income from investments and the cost of borrowing may vary because of changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, default rates, prepayment rates, securities/instruments
prices, market indexes, operational or financial conditions or companies or other factors. There may be time limitations on the exercise of options or other rights in securities/instruments
transactions. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and estimates of future performance are based on assumptions that may not be realized. Actual events may differ
from those assumed and changes to any assumptions may have a material impact on any projections or estimates. Other events not taken into account may occur and may significantly affect the
projections or estimates. Certain assumptions may have been made for modeling purposes or to simplify the presentation and/or calculation of any projections or estimates, and Davenport does not
represent that any such assumptions will reflect actual future events. Accordingly, there can be no assurance that estimated returns or projections will be realized or that actual returns or
performance results will not materially differ from those estimated herein. This material may not be sold or redistributed without the prior written consent of Davenport.

01.13.14 TS | JS

Member NYSE|FINRA|SIPC

One James Center, 901 East Cary Street, Richmond, VA 23221
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